

Case Nos. 14-1167(L), 14-1169, 14-1173

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHRISTY BERGHOFF, JOANNE HARRIS, JESSICA DUFF, AND VICTORIA KIDD, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Intervenors,

v.

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official capacity as the Clerk of Court for Norfolk Circuit Court,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

JANET M. RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar of Vital Records,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

MICHÈLE B. MCQUIGG, in her official capacity as Prince William County Clerk of Circuit Court,

Intervenor/Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Norfolk Division, Case No. 2:13-cv-00395-AWA-LRL
The Honorable Arenda L. Wright Allen

APPELLANT MCQUIGG'S OPENING BRIEF

Byron J. Babione
Kenneth J. Connelly
J. Caleb Dalton
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020 (t); (480) 444-0028 (f)
bbabione@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

David Austin R. Nimocks
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690 (t); (480) 444-0028 (f)
animocks@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Attorneys for Michèle B. McQuigg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. History of Virginia’s Marriage Laws	5
II. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. <i>Baker</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claims.	15
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Forbid the Domestic-Relations Policy Reflected in Virginia’s Marriage Laws.	18
A. The Public Purpose of Marriage in Virginia Is to Channel the Presumptive Procreative Potential of Man-Woman Couples into Committed Unions for the Good of Children and Society.....	18
B. <i>Windsor</i> Emphasizes the State’s Authority to Define Marriage and Thus Supports the Propriety of Virginia’s Marriage Laws.	23
C. Rational-Basis Review Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims.	28
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate a Fundamental Right.....	28
2. The Classification Drawn by Virginia’s Marriage Laws Is Based on a Distinguishing Characteristic Relevant to the State’s Interest in Marriage.....	32
D. The Marriage Amendment Satisfies Rational-Basis Review.....	33

- 1. Virginia’s Marriage Laws Further Compelling Interests.....34
- 2. Virginia’s Marriage Laws Are Rationally Related to Furthering Compelling Interests.41
- 3. The District Court Erred in its Rational-Basis Analysis.....44
- E. Virginia’s Marriage Laws Satisfy Any Level of Scrutiny.46
 - 1. Legally Redefining Marriage as a Genderless Institution Would Have Real-World Consequences.47
 - 2. Predictive Judgments about the Anticipated Effects of Redefining Marriage Are Entitled to Substantial Deference.49
 - 3. A Prior Legal Change to a Fundamental Marital Norm Altered Perceptions about Marriage and Increased Marital Instability.....51
 - 4. Redefining Marriage Presents a Substantial Risk of Negatively Affecting Children and Society.....53
 - a) Genderless Marriage Would Convey The Idea That Marriage Is a Mere Option (Not an Expectation) for Childbearing and Childrearing, and That Would Likely Lead to Adverse Consequences for Children and Society.53
 - b) Genderless Marriage Undermines the Importance of Both Fathers and Mothers, Leading to Adverse Consequences for Children and Society.....55
 - c) Genderless Marriage Will Entrench an Adult-Centered View of Marriage and Undermine the Stabilizing Norms of Marriage.57
- CONCLUSION.....60
- ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT60
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63
ADDENDA64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980).....	44
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	37
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Kuykendall</i> , 63 S.E.2d 746, 748 (Va. 1951)	19, 51
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	31, 42, 44, 46
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	5, 31
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	11, 15-18, 30
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	15, 31, 44, 46
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	6
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	42
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	40
<i>Burke v. Shaver</i> , 23 S.E. 749 (Va. 1895)	5
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	32

<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 31, 34, 44, 50
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 32-33, 41, 43
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	49
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	31, 44, 46
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	34
<i>Evans v. Technologies Applications & Service Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	33-34
<i>Gibson v. Gibson</i> , 153 S.E. 2d 189 (Va. 1967)	21
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)	7, 31, 53-54
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	49-50
<i>Heflinger v. Heflinger</i> , 118 S.E. 316 (Va. 1923)	6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	33-34, 44
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	31, 33, 41, 44, 46
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	16

<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....	31, 41-42, 44
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	3, 13, 41, 43-44
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).....	31
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	31
<i>Kern v. Taney</i> , 11 Pa. D & C. 5th 558 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2010).....	32
<i>Kleinfeld v. Veruki</i> , 372 S.E.2d 407 (Va. Ct. App. 1988)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17-18, 27
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)	31, 47
<i>L.F. v. Breit</i> , 736 S.E.2d 711(Va. 2013)	19
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	35, 59
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19, 29-30
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	11, 16
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tx. Ct. App. 2010)	31, 44
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	31, 42, 44, 46
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	29
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	44
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004).....	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	37
<i>PBM Products, LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	11, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17-18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	38
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	44
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	31
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	36-37
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	2

<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of State of Arizona</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	31-32, 42, 44-46
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Storrs v. Holcomb</i> , 645 N.Y.S.2d 286 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996).....	32
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	12, 33
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	37
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	49
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	49-50
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	42
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	43
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	28-31
<i>Weaver v. Roanoke Department of Human Resources</i> , 265 S.E.2d 692 (Va. 1980)	21
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	18-19

Wilson v. Ake,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)31

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....19

Constitutional Provisions

Virginia Constitution Article I, Section 15-A.....8-9, 22-23, 51

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5615

Statutes and Bills

California Assembly Bill 26, 1999 Leg., 1999-2000 Sess. (Cal. 1999)6

United States Code Title 28, Section 12914

United States Code Title 28, Section 13314

United States Code Title 42, Section 19834, 9

Virginia Code Section 20-4351

Virginia Code Section 20-45.25, 9

Virginia Code Section 20-45.36, 9

Virginia Code Section 20-89.1(b).....21-22

Virginia Code Section 20-91(1).....51

Virginia Code Section 20-91(9).....51

Virginia Code Section 63.2-1709.3(A).....27

Virginia House Bill Number 751(Introduced January 14, 2004)7, 22

Virginia House Joint Resolution Number 586 (Proposed Feb. 8, 2005).....8

Virginia House Joint Resolution Number 582 (Offered Jan. 10, 2007).....52

Other Authorities

Douglas W. Allen, *An Economic Assessment of Same-Sex Marriage Laws*,
29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 949 (2006)47, 52

Douglas W. Allen and Maggie Gallagher, *Does Divorce Law Affect the
Divorce Rate? A Review of Empirical Research, 1995-2006*, Institute
for Marriage and Public Policy Research Brief (Jul. 2007), *available
at* <http://www.marriedebate.com/pdf/imapp.nofault.divrate.pdf>.....52

Assisted Reproductive Technology, Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, *available at* <http://www.cdc.gov/art/> (last visited Mar. 25,
2014)58

William Blackstone, Commentaries21, 37

Commonwealth of Virginia, November 7th 2006 – General Election:
Official Results, *available at* [http://www/sbe.virginia.gov
/ElectionResults/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm](http://www/sbe.virginia.gov/ElectionResults/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm)9

Kingsley Davis, *Introduction: The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in
Contemporary Society*, in *Contemporary Marriage: Comparative
Perspectives on a Changing Institution* (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985)..... 20-21

William J. Doherty et al., *Responsible Fathering*, 60 J. Marriage & Fam. 277
(1998)..... 35-36, 56

Bruce J. Ellis et al., *Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk
for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?*, 74 Child Dev. 801
(2003).....39

Lawrence B. Finer and Mia R. Zolna, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United
States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006*,
84 Contraception 478 (2011)35, 42

Elrini Flouri and Ann Buchanan, *The role of father involvement in children’s
later mental health*, 26 J. Adolescence 63 (2003)39

Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law (Feb. 2013)	60
Robert P. George et al., <i>What is Marriage?</i> (2012).....	22, 48, 54-58
Norval D. Glenn, <i>The Struggle For Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 41 Soc’y 25 (2004)	20, 55-56
William J. Goode, <i>World Changes in Divorce Patterns</i> (1993).....	51-52
William Waller Hening, <i>Statutes at Large</i> (1822)	5
Letter from Virginia Attorney General Cuccinelli to Presidents, Rectors, and Visitors of Virginia’s Public Colleges and Universities (Mar. 4, 2010).....	27
Claude Levi-Strauss, <i>The View From Afar</i> (1985)	19-20
Wendy D. Manning et al., <i>The Relative Stability of Cohabiting and Marital Unions for Children</i> , 23 Population Research & Pol’y Rev. 135 (2004).....	43, 55
Wendy D. Manning and Kathleen A. Lamb, <i>Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families</i> , 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876 (2003).....	38
Elizabeth Marquardt et al., <i>My Daddy’s Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived Through Sperm Donation</i> , Institute for American Values, available at http://familyscholars.org/my-daddys-name-is-donor-2/	38-39
Sara McLanahan and Gary Sandefur, <i>Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps</i> (1994)	38
Kristin Anderson Moore et al., <i>Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We do About It?</i> , Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002).....	36-38, 58
Barack Obama, <i>Obama’s Speech on Fatherhood</i> (Jun. 15, 2008), transcript available at http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html	39-40

Opinion of the Attorney General of Virginia No. 06-003 (2006)	8
Allen M. Parkman, <i>Good Intentions Gone Awry: No-fault Divorce and the American Family</i> (2000).....	52
David Popenoe, <i>Life Without Father</i> (1996)	40
G. Robina Quale, <i>A History of Marriage Systems</i> (1988)	20
A.R. Radcliffe-Browne, <i>Structure and Function in Primitive Society</i> (1952)	47
Joseph Raz, <i>Ethics in the Public Domain</i> (1994)	47-48
Benjamin Scafidi, <i>The Taxpayer Costs of Divorce and Unwed Childbearing: First-Ever Estimates for the Nation and All Fifty States</i> (2008).....	55
Carl E. Schneider, <i>The Channelling Function in Family Law</i> , 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 495 (1992)	47
Julien O. Teitler et al., <i>Effects of Welfare Participation on Marriage</i> , 71 J. Marriage & Fam. 878 (2009).....	54-55
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Article 7, Section 1.....	37
Judith S. Wallerstein et al., <i>The Unexpected Legacy of Divorce: The 25 Year Landmark Study</i> (2000)	52
W. Bradford Wilcox, <i>Reconcilable Differences: What Social Sciences Show About Complementarity of Sexes & Parenting</i> , Touchstone, Nov. 2005.....	40
W. Bradford Wilcox et al., eds., <i>Why Marriage Matters</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	20
W. Bradford Wilcox et al., eds., <i>Why Marriage Matters</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	38
Elizabeth Wildsmith et al., <i>Childbearing Outside of Marriage: Estimates and Trends in the United States</i> , Child Trends Research Brief (Nov. 2011), available at http://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/Child_Trends-2011_11_01_RB_NonmaritalCB.pdf	35, 43
James Q. Wilson, <i>The Marriage Problem</i> (2002)	20, 39

Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles*
(2008).....53-54, 55-56
